
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
CORAL ROMFORD STADIUM 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Monday 

22 October 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
John Tyler 
Reg Whitney 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman - 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 October 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 October 2018 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 October 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

5 APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE - CORAL STADIUM, CORAL 
ROMFORD STADIUM, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD, RM7 9DU (Pages 7 - 56) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
22 October 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following proce
[...]
ing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
 

Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 

Page 3



 
 
 

question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 
 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
  

Page 4



 
 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
  

Page 5



 
 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

5 
  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
22 October 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Coral Stadium 
Coral Romford Stadium, London Road, 
Romford, RM7 9DU 
Vary Premises Licence Application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Campbell, Licensing Specialist 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Coral Stadia 
Limited under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received 
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 6th September 2018. 
 

 
Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

Coral Romford Stadium access road is situated on the south side of London Road the 
entrance is about 800 metres west of Romford Ring Road between Cromer Road and 
Esher Avenue.  The access road is about 130 metres long from London Road before 
reaching the main entrance to the stadium. 
 
The stadium has residential properties on three sides and the rail line on the south side. 
 
The stadium is undergoing a major development and refurbishment at the moment  

 The stand to the east of the track is being demolished (to be removed from 
licence) 

 The Millennium stand to the west of the track is being refurbished (this stand is 
currently licensed) 

To the north of the track is 

 The Hospitality Suite with exterior decking (this is currently licensed) no change 
to licence. 

 The newly erected Marquee and exterior decking (application to be included in 
the licence) 

 
 
A map of the area is attached to my report to assist the Sub-Committee. 
 

 

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 October 2018 

 
 
 
 
The venue has a licence under the Licensing Act 2003, a copy of the licence is attached 
to assist the Sub-Committee. 
 
Current premises licence hours: 

Supply of alcohol (On and Off supplies) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 10:00 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 22:30 

 
Variation applied for: 

Supply of alcohol (On and Off supplies) & Recorded Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 

 
This application is to  

 Update the plans relating to the premises removing the stand that is to be 
demolished. 

 Include the Marquee in the licensed area under the Licensing Act 2003 

 Add Recorded Music to the licence 
 
A licence is not required for recorded music if 

 it takes place between 8AM and 11PM; and 
 it takes place at an alcohol on-licensed premises; and 
 the audience is no more than 500 people 

 
This application relates to alcohol and recorded music only the Stadium is fully licensed 
under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 
Romford Recorder on Friday 14th September 2018. 
 

 

Summary 
 

There were three representations against this application from interested persons. 
 

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities. 
 

Page 10



LAPR12.doc 
«Asource»«Asourceno»/«Aexpref» 

 

 

 

 

 

Part A 

Premises licence number 2018 

Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
 

Coral Romford Stadium 

London Road Romford RM7 9DU 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Supply of alcohol 

Monday to Saturday – 10:00 to 23:00 

Sunday – 12:00 to 22:30 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Saturday – 10:00 to 23:20 

Sunday – 12:00 to 22:50 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

On and off supplies 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 

licence 
 

Coral Stadia Limited 

5
th

 Floor The Zig Zag Building 70 Victoria Street London SW1E 6SQ 

01708 762345 / romford.stadium@coral.co.uk 

1 of 7 

 

Page 11

mailto:romford.stadium@coral.co.uk


 

Registered number of holder 
 

00240034 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 

authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Mr Sean Blagden 

7 Astor Avenue Romford RM7 9JH 

07806 608760 
 

[...]
graph (b) of paragraph 8 would (apart 

from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that 

sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-

paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  

10. (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) 

of paragraph 8 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted 

price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of 

duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 

supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days 

beginning on the second day. 
 

Annex 2 – conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

1. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.  In this 

condition permitted hours mean: 

(a) on weekdays as stated above; 

(b) on Sundays other than Christmas Day or New Year’s Eve as stated above; 

(c) on Good Friday 12:00 to 22:30; 

(d) on Christmas Day 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30; 

(e) on New Year’s Eve except on a Sunday 10:00 to 23:00; 

(f) on New Year’s Eve on a Sunday 12:00 to 22:30; 

(g) on New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 

start of permitted hours on the following day or if there are no permitted 

hours on the following day 00:00 on 31st December. 

The above restrictions do not prohibit: 

(i) the consumption of the alcohol on the premises during the first twenty 

minutes after the above hours; 

4 of 7 

Page 14



 
Signed ……………………….…………….              
               Paul Jones, Licensing Officer                   10

th
 August 2018 

 

 
 

(ii) the taking of the alcohol from the premises unless the alcohol is 

supplied or taken in an open vessel during the first twenty minutes 

after the above hours; 

(ii)   the consumption of the alcohol on the premises by persons taking 

meals there during the first t
[...]
……….              
               Paul Jones, Licensing Officer                   10

th
 August 2018 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 2018 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 

Coral Romford Stadium 

London Road Romford RM7 9DU 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Supply of alcohol 

Monday to Saturday – 10:00 to 23:00 

Sunday – 12:00 to 22:30 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Saturday – 10:00 to 23:20 

Sunday – 12:00 to 22:50 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

On and off supplies 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Coral Stadia Limited 

5
th

 Floor The Zig Zag Building 70 Victoria Street London SW1E 6SQ 
 

Registered number of holder 

00240034 
 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 

alcohol 

Mr Sean Blagden 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 

Not applicable 

1 of 1 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Havering
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@havering.gov.uk

Telephone: 01708 432777 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference Romford Stadium You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Sean

* Family name Blagden

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is your business registered in 
the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 00240034

Business name Coral Stadia Limited
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - 240 1132 31 Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Bar Manager

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Registered Address

Building number or name 5th Floor The Zig Zag Building

Street 70 Victoria Street

District

City or town London

County or administrative area

Postcode SW1E 6SQ

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to 
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, 
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensi
[...]
to 
the public. Have SIA licensed security staff on premises during opening hours. CCTV in operation on the premises. 
Adequate lighting on all public routes of access. Noise reduction measures in place. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Have SIA licensed security staff on premises during opening hours. CCTV in operation on the premises.

c) Public safety

Have SIA licensed security staff on premises during opening hours. CCTV in operation on the premises. Adequate lighting 
on all public routes of access. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Noise reduction measures in place. 

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 33



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Operate a Think 21 policy and ensure staff are trained in this policy.

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or
[...]
ng Millennium Stand
and Pavilion, from 10:00 – 23:00, Monday to Saturday, 
the playing of recorded music during the times listed 
above. Also a change of plan for the premises.

Full details of the application can be inspected at the
address noted below during normal business hours.

Any representations by an interested party or
responsible authority regarding this application can
be made to:

London Borough of Havering, Licensing Team, Town 
Hall Main Road, ROMFORD, RM1 3BD

Website: www.havering.gov.uk

Such representation must be received in writing by : 
04/10/2018, clearly stating the grounds upon which 
the representation is made in relation to the four
objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false
statement in connection with an application.

The maximum �ne for which a person is liable on
summary conviction for the offence is £5,000.00.

Goods Vehicle  
Operator’s Licence

FREIGHT EXCHANGE LTD of International 
House, 16 Marsh Way, Rainham, Essex is
applying for a licence to use International
Trailer Park, 16 Marsh Way, Rainham, Essex 
RM13 8UH as an operating centre for 12 goods
vehicles and 12 trailers
Owners or occupiers of land (including
buildings) near the operating centre(s) who
believe that their use or enjoyment of that 
land would be affected, should make written
representations to the Traf�c Commissioner at 
Hillcrest House, 386 Harehills Lane, Leeds, LS9
6NF, stating their reasons, within 21 days of this 
notice. Representors must at the same time send
a copy of their representations to the applicant 
at the address given at the top of this notice. A 
Guide to Making Representations is available 
from the Traf�c Commissioner’s of�ce.

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 SECTION 14(1) AND 16, PROPOSED AND MADE ORDER NOTICES
WE THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING GIVE NOTICE THAT WE PROPOSE TO MAKE THOSE RESTRICTIONS REFERRED TO IN PART 1 TO THIS NOTICE 
AND HAVE MADE THE RESTRIC
[...]


18th  September 
2018
9:30 – 15:00

Nick.wallen@havering.gov.uk

YOU CAN GET MORE INFORMATION AND MAKE COMMENTS ABOUT THE PROPOSED RESTRICTIONS BY CONTACTING THE APPROPRIATE EMAIL 
ADDRESS0845 671 4460

TO ADVERTISE

PLEASE CALL
OUR FRIENDLY
TEAM NOW ON

IN THIS NEWSPAPER

Get your CV in front of local employers

Upload it to                    todayPage 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE - CORAL STADIUM, CORAL ROMFORD STADIUM, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD, RM7 9DU
	Licensing Officers Report
	Premises Licence
	Map
	Application
	Application to vary premises licence
	Front Plan
	Plans
	Site Plan
	Interested Party Representations
	Interested Party Representation - 1
	Interested Party Representation - 2
	Interested Party Representation - 3
	Advertisement






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

22 October 2018 (10.30 am - 12.32 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Present at the hearing was Mr E Macgregor, Gregg Latchams Solicitors, 
representative for the applicant; Mr S Blagden, applicant, Coral Stadia Limited; Mr 
A Payne, interested party.  Also present were Havering Licensing Officer Mr P 
Jones. 
 
Also at the hearing were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 

 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 

 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE - CORAL STADIUM, 

CORAL ROMFORD STADIUM, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD, RM7 9DU  
 
The application for a premises licence was made by Coral Stadia Limited 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received 
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 6 September 2018. The applicant 
acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises licences and club premises certificate) Regulations 2005 relating 
to the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was 
installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 14 September 2018.  
 
The current premises licence hours were: 
 

Supply of alcohol (On and Off supplies) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 10:00 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 22:30 

  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 October 
2018 

 

 

 

Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of alcohol (On and Off supplies) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 

 
The application was to: 
 

 Update the plans relating to the premises removing the stand that 
was to be demolished. 

 Include the Marquee in the licenced area under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 Add Recorded Music to the licence. 
 
The application related to alcohol and recorded music only when the 
Stadium was fully licensed under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
There were three representations against the application from interest 
persons.  There were no representations against the application from 
responsible authorities. 
 
Mr Macgregor presented the application for a variation of the premises 
licence on behalf of the applicant Mr Blagden, Coral Stadia Limited.  The 
Sub-Committee were advised that the principle purpose for the application 
was for the marquee to be licenced and for a consistency in licensing hours. 
Mr Macgregor advised that there would be no change in operations or 
intention to increase the hours of opening.  Mr Macgregor further advised 
that the marquee was a semi-permanent structure which would be removed 
in June/July 2019, after the redevelopment of the track had been completed.  
Without a licenced marquee area, hospitality would be limited.  Mr 
Macgregor stated that the premises currently did not trade on a Sunday and 
that there was no future intention to do so.  Recorded music had been 
applied for to allow for music to be played on the tannoy system inside and 
outside between races.  Although the current licence allowed for off-sales, 
the premises did not offer off-sales and no glass bottles were allowed to be 
taken off the premises. With regards to car-parking, it was explained that the 
new layout of the site would cater for a significantly higher number of 
parking spaces.   
 
Mr Payne, an interested party, addressed the Sub-Committee during which 
he raised concerns regarding noise nuisance, parking on surrounding 
streets during restricted hours, traffic and pedestrian congestion, litter, lack 
of privacy, poor maintenance of the site and construction deliveries outside 
of permitted hours. 
 
In response, Mr Macgregor advised that the additional car parking that 
would be made available would alleviate any parking concerns, and a 
screen had been placed at the rear of the marquee to reduce noise 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 October 
2018 

 

 

 

disseminating from the premises.  Mr Macgregor stated that he would inform 
the new premises management of Mr Payne’s concerns.   
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a variation to the 
premises licence (“Licence”) for the Coral Romford Stadium at Coral 
Romford Stadium, London Road, Romford, RM7 9DU. 
 
The Sub-Committee were advised by the Council's licensing officer, on the 
history of the application.  The licensing officer did not flag any concerns 
regarding the application and stated that no licensing concerns had been 
reported.  
 
The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under S182 of 
the Licensing Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant, and also from Coral’s 
solicitor. 
 
The Sub-Committee also heard from a local resident, who raised various 
objections to the Licence being varied.  
 
Having considered and heard all of the evidence listed above, the Sub-
Committee was of the view that the Licence could be varied as follows:  
 
Premises Opening and Closing Times 
 
Monday to Sunday, 10.00 to 23.30 hours.  
 
Licensable Activities 
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off supplies) - Monday to Sunday, 10.00 to 23.00 
hours  
 
The playing of recorded music - Monday to Sunday, 10.00 to 23.00 hours 
 
Geographical Scope 
 
The Licence was varied to now cover the marquee and exterior decking as 
outlined in the application. 
 
In reaching this conclusion, the Sub-Committee considered the following 
conditions which must be abided by, by the Applicant, in addition to the 
mandatory conditions as outlined in the Licence: 
 

1. Operate a Challenge 25 policy and ensure that staff are trained in the 
policy.  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 October 
2018 

 

 

 

2. Ensure that there are SIA licensed security staff are on the premises 
during all opening hours. 

 
3. Ensure that CCTV is in operation on the premises. 

 
4. Ensure that there is lighting on all public routes of access. 

 
5. Ensure that there are noise prevention measures in place such as, 

amongst others, a screen at the back of the marquee whilst the 
marquee is in place on the site.  

 
6. A refusals log will be operated and maintained and will be produced 

to a relevant officer of the police or other relevant officers of a 
responsible authority upon request. 
 

7. An incident log will be operated and maintained and will be produced 
to a relevant officer of the police or other relevant officers of a 
responsible authority upon request. 

 
The Licence had been varied in this way to promote the licensing objectives 
of the prevention of crime and disorder, the promotion of public safety, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of harm to children as the 
members considered it was appropriate and proportionate to do so.  
 
Right of Appeal 
 
Any party who has made a relevant representation may appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of the decision.  
 
On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:  
 
1. Dismiss the appeal; or  
2. Substitute the decision for another decision which could have been 

made by the Sub Committee; or  
3. Remit the case to the Sub Committee to dispose of it in accordance 

with the direction of the Court; and  
4. Make an order for costs as it sees fit. 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________ 
 

Chairman 


